## TOWN OF PENDLETON LOCAL LAW NO. \_\_ OF THE YEAR, 2024

## "A LOCAL LAW TO AMEND TOWN CODE SECTION 235-4 SECTION A TO INCLUDE SUBSECTIONS (6), (7) and (8) PARKING RESTRICTIONS"

A Local Law of the Town of Pendleton, County of Niagara, New York, to add the following subsections (6), (7) and (8) to the Pendleton Town Code Section 235-4 A General Provisions;

(6) The North side of Beach Ridge Road for a distance of 60 feet East from the stop sign at the approximate intersection of Beach Ridge Road and Townline Road; and

(7) The South side of Beach Ridge Road for a distance of 60 feet East from the approximate intersection of Beach Ridge Road and Townline Road; and

(8) The East side of Townline Road for a distance of 100 feet North from the approximate intersection of Townline Road and Beach Ridge Road.

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on May 13, 2024 at 6:55 p.m. in the Pendleton Town Hall, Town of Pendleton, Lockport, New York, on said Local Law, and

WHEREAS, \_\_\_\_ people appeared to speak on said Local Law, and

WHEREAS, \_\_\_\_ amendment(s) was (were) made to said Local Law, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that a Local Law of the Town of Pendleton, County of Niagara, New York, for the year 2024 "A LOCAL LAW TO AMEND TOWN CODE SECTION 235-4 SECTION A TO INCLUDE SUBSECTIONS (6), (7) and (8) PARKING RESTRICTIONS" be enacted by the Town of Pendleton, County of Niagara, New York as follows:

(6) The North side of Beach Ridge Road for a distance of 60 feet East from the stop sign at the approximate intersection of Beach Ridge Road and Townline Road; and

(7) The South side of Beach Ridge Road for a distance of 60 feet East from the approximate intersection of Beach Ridge Road and Townline Road; and

(8) The East side of Townline Road for a distance of 100 feet North from the approximate intersection of Townline Road and Beach Ridge Road, and be it further

RESOLVED, that this local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the New York State Secretary of State.